South East -
Water -+

The Victorian Public Sector Commission has established the Victorian Public Sector - gifts, benefits and hospitality framework. The framework sets minimum
requirements and accountabilities and is designed to guide public sector organisations when reviewing and updating their own gifts, benefits and hospitality policies. In
addition, the Department of Energy, Environment and Climate Change (DEECA) designed a model policy for their portfolio agencies that takes into account the
Victorian Public Sector - gifts, benefits and hospitality framework prerequisites. South East Water’s gifts, benefits and hospitality policy and practices align with the
requirements of the Victorian Public Sector Commission and DEECA.

This register is published on the website, updated every six months and remains there for at least the current and previous financial year.

2022/23 Gifts, benefits & hospitality register

© = i) S o T o =
: 5 8 g 12 5 $is g
£S o 2 E Es e EZo 2.
a5 S (0 3 S it} 8¢ i
24 Benefit No 3/05/2023 22/05/2023 Nota No Board 25 Retained 11  industry 275 ...discussion on low Nil
prohibited Member stakeholder carbon concrete & low
offer (commercial carbon outcomes in
interest) . .
context of major projects
23 Hospitality No 6/03/2023 5/05/2023 Not a No Board 200 Retained 154 industry 200 ...network & maintain Nil
prohibited Member stakeholder manage & develop
offer (commercial stakeholder relationships
interest)
22 Hospitality No 17/04/2023  3/05/2023 Not a No Executive 50 Retained 144 supplier 50 Further relationship with  Nil
prohibited current ... partner
offer
21 Hospitality No 28/03/2023  1/05/2023 Not a No Executive 150 Retained 53  industry 150 Key stakeholder Nil
prohibited stakeholder opportunity for ...
offer (no
commercial
interest)
20 Hospitality No 6/03/2023 3/05/2023 Not a No Executive 200 Retained 154 industry 200 ... network & maintain Nil
prohibited stakeholder manage & develop
offer (commercial stakeholder relationships
interest)
19 Hospitality No 23/03/2023  23/03/2023 Could No Employee 100 Declined 246 supplier 100  Not applicable Nil

otherwise



South East ..::%

18

17

16

15

14

Hospitality

Hospitality

Hospitality

Gift

Hospitality

No

No

Yes

No

No

P
()
=
[S)
Q
=
<
@]

13/12/2022

15/02/2023

8/02/2023
13/12/2022

1/12/2022

2
15
e}
P
5
C
L

14/02/2023

15/02/2023

9/02/2023

20/12/2022

1/12/2022

Prohibited

reasonably be
perceived as
influencing
judgement
Not a
prohibited
offer

Not a
prohibited
offer

Could
otherwise
reasonably be
perceived as
influencing
judgement
Could
otherwise
reasonably be
perceived as
influencing
judgement
Not a
prohibited
offer

No

No

No

No

No

Executive
Board

Member

Employee

Executive

Board
Member

150

150

500

100

100

Retained

Retained

Declined

Donated

Retained

245

56

244

243

56

not for profit

industry
stakeholder
(commercial
interest)

industry
stakeholder
(commercial
interest)

industry
stakeholder
(commercial
interest)

industry
stakeholder
(commercial
interest)

150

600

500

100

450

... strengthen stakeholder

relationships

... how the tech in earth
surface observations
could assist with
infrastructure networks

Not applicable

Delivered to ... without
notice or consent -
donated ... to ... Charity

Skills development &

networking

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil



South East ..::%

2022/23 Gifts, benefits & hospitality register

5 o = 9 e 5 ) o) —
= [0} = (] o — S~ 0 ©
gy 5. S 3 £5 88 3 5 gie ¢ =
PR= Er o P c = = =% =4 £ 'g g T £ .
o0 oL & = op S IS S o D ow® > )
[aS) N o 0O LLl 0 O (@) LLI n O Ll o [00] 0d
13 Hospitality No 28/10/2022  3/11/2022 Not a No Employee 250  Retained 241 industry 250  Networking & Nil
prohibited stakeholder maintaining stakeholder
offer (no relationships...
commercial
interest)
12 Hospitality No 2/11/2022 3/11/2022 Not a No Employee 250 Retained 242 industry 250 ...understanding of Nil
prohibited stakeholder capabilities ... to assist
offer (no asset investment
commercial . .
) planning & strategic
interest) L
prioritisation of
investments
11 Hospitality No 12/10/2022 12/10/2022 Not a No Executive 80 Retained 234 industry 80 ... discussion about the Nil
prohibited stakeholder challenges and
offer (no opportunities that other
commercial facing
interest)
10 Hospitality No 21/09/2022  30/09/2022 Nota No Employee 500 Declined 85  supplier 500 Not applicable Nil
prohibited
offer
9  Hospitality No 21/09/2022 30/09/2022 Nota No Employee 500 Retained 85  supplier 500 In recognition of... close Nil
prohibited working relationship... to
offer maintain business
relations ...
8 Hospitality No 21/09/2022  27/09/2022 Nota No Employee 500 Retained 85  supplier 500 In recognition of... close Nil
prohibited working relationship... to

offer



South East ..i:%

7 Hospitality

6 Benefit

5  Hospitality

4 Hospitality

3  Gift

2 Hospitality

No

No

No

No

No

P
()
=
[S)
Q
=
©
@]

21/09/2022
11/08/2022
29/08/2022

22/08/2022
5/08/2022

27/07/2022

2
15
e}
P
5
C
L

28/09/2022

25/08/2022

30/08/2022

22/08/2022

22/08/2022

31/07/2022

Not a
prohibited
offer

Not a
prohibited
offer

Money or
similar

Inconsistent
with
community
expectations

Inconsistent
with
community
expectations

Could
otherwise
reasonably be
perceived as
influencing
judgement

No

No

No

No

No

No

Executive

Board

Member

Employee

Employee

Employee

Executive

500

50

400

100

100

100

Retained

Declined

Declined

Declined

Declined

Declined

85

11

50

129

79

240

supplier

industry
stakeholder
(commercial
interest)
industry
stakeholder
(commercial
interest)
industry
stakeholder
(no
commercial
interest)
industry
stakeholder
(no
commercial
interest)
industry
stakeholder
(commercial
interest)

500

200

400

100

100

100

maintain business

relations ...

In recognition of... close
working relationship... to
maintain business

relations ...
Not applicable

Not applicable

Not applicable

Not applicable

Not applicable

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil



South East .33

Water .:::¢

2022/23 Gifts, benefits & hospitality register

Description
Prohibited

3 2
S =
2 £
[a) LLl

Prohibited
ffer type

0
Cultural or

=
T
Provider
Code
Estimated
=dcombined
alue ($)

=2
o
- [REINELIE

ospitality 13/07/2022  21/07/2022  Could Board

otherwise Member
reasonably be

perceived as

influencing

judgement

Declined

=2
(o]
=
o
o
(o))
w

industry 1
stakeholder
(commercial
interest)

o

applicable

<



