

The Victorian Public Sector Commission has established the Victorian Public Sector - gifts, benefits and hospitality framework. The framework sets minimum requirements and accountabilities and is designed to guide public sector organisations when reviewing and updating their own gifts, benefits and hospitality policies. In addition, the Department of Energy, Environment and Climate Change (DEECA) designed a model policy for their portfolio agencies that takes into account the Victorian Public Sector - gifts, benefits and hospitality framework prerequisites. South East Water's gifts, benefits and hospitality policy and practices align with the requirements of the Victorian Public Sector Commission and DEECA.

This register is published on the website, updated every six months and remains there for at least the current and previous financial year.

20	2022/23 Gifts, benefits & hospitality register													
No.	Description of offer	Prohibited offer?	Date offered	Entry Date	Prohibited offer type	Cultural or historical significance	Employee type	Estimated value (\$)	Allocation	Provider Code	Provider Type	Estimated combined value (\$)	Business reason	Remedial Action
24	Benefit	No	3/05/2023	22/05/2023	Not a prohibited offer	No	Board Member	25	Retained	11	industry stakeholder (commercial interest)	275	discussion on low carbon concrete & low carbon outcomes in context of major projects	Nil
23	Hospitality	No	6/03/2023	5/05/2023	Not a prohibited offer	No	Board Member	200	Retained	154	industry stakeholder (commercial interest)	200	network & maintain manage & develop stakeholder relationships	Nil
22	Hospitality	No	17/04/2023	3/05/2023	Not a prohibited offer	No	Executive	50	Retained	144	supplier	50	Further relationship with current partner	Nil
21	Hospitality	No	28/03/2023	1/05/2023	Not a prohibited offer	No	Executive	150	Retained	53	industry stakeholder (no commercial interest)	150	Key stakeholder opportunity for	Nil
20	Hospitality	No	6/03/2023	3/05/2023	Not a prohibited offer	No	Executive	200	Retained	154	industry stakeholder (commercial interest)	200	network & maintain manage & develop stakeholder relationships	Nil
19	Hospitality	No	23/03/2023	23/03/2023	Could otherwise	No	Employee	100	Declined	246	supplier	100	Not applicable	Nil



20	2022/23 Gifts, benefits & hospitality register													
V	Description of offer	Prohibited offer?	Date offered	Entry Date	Prohibited offer type reasonably be	Cultural or historical significance	Employee type	Estimated value (\$)	Allocation	Provider Code	Provider Type	Estimated combined value (\$)	Business reason	Remedial Action
					perceived as influencing judgement									
18	Hospitality	No	13/12/2022	14/02/2023	Not a prohibited offer	No	Executive	150	Retained	245	not for profit	150	strengthen stakeholder relationships	Nil
17	Hospitality	No	15/02/2023	15/02/2023	Not a prohibited offer	No	Board Member	150	Retained	56	industry stakeholder (commercial interest)	600	how the tech in earth surface observations could assist with infrastructure networks	Nil
16	Hospitality	Yes	8/02/2023	9/02/2023	Could otherwise reasonably be perceived as influencing judgement	No	Employee	500	Declined	244	industry stakeholder (commercial interest)	500	Not applicable	Nil
15	Gift	No	13/12/2022	20/12/2022	Could otherwise reasonably be perceived as influencing judgement	No	Executive	100	Donated	243	industry stakeholder (commercial interest)	100	Delivered to without notice or consent - donated to Charity	Nil
14	Hospitality	No	1/12/2022	1/12/2022	Not a prohibited offer	No	Board Member	100	Retained	56	industry stakeholder (commercial interest)	450	Skills development & networking	Nil



20	2022/23 Gifts, benefits & hospitality register													
Zo.	Description of offer	Prohibited offer?	Date offered	Entry Date	Prohibited offer type	Cultural or historical significance	Employee type	Estimated value (\$)	Allocation	Provider Code	Provider Type	Estimated combined value (\$)	Business reason	Remedial Action
13	Hospitality	No	28/10/2022	3/11/2022	Not a prohibited offer	No	Employee	250	Retained	241	industry stakeholder (no commercial interest)	250	Networking & maintaining stakeholder relationships	Nil
12	Hospitality	No	2/11/2022	3/11/2022	Not a prohibited offer	No	Employee	250	Retained	242	industry stakeholder (no commercial interest)	250	understanding of capabilities to assist asset investment planning & strategic prioritisation of investments	Nil
11	Hospitality	No	12/10/2022	12/10/2022	Not a prohibited offer	No	Executive	80	Retained	234	industry stakeholder (no commercial interest)	80	discussion about the challenges and opportunities that other facing	Nil
10	Hospitality	No	21/09/2022	30/09/2022	Not a prohibited offer	No	Employee	500	Declined	85	supplier	500	Not applicable	Nil
9	Hospitality	No	21/09/2022	30/09/2022	Not a prohibited offer	No	Employee	500	Retained	85	supplier	500	In recognition of close working relationship to maintain business relations	Nil
8	Hospitality	No	21/09/2022	27/09/2022	Not a prohibited offer	No	Employee	500	Retained	85	supplier	500	In recognition of close working relationship to	Nil



20	2022/23 Gifts, benefits & hospitality register													
No.	Description of offer	Prohibited offer?	Date offered	Entry Date	Prohibited offer type	Cultural or historical significance	Employee type	Estimated value (\$)	Allocation	Provider Code	Provider Type	Estimated combined value (\$)	Business reason	Remedial Action
													maintain business relations	
7	Hospitality	No	21/09/2022	28/09/2022	Not a prohibited offer	No	Executive	500	Retained	85	supplier	500	In recognition of close working relationship to maintain business relations	Nil
6	Benefit	No	11/08/2022	25/08/2022	Not a prohibited offer	No	Board Member	50	Declined	11	industry stakeholder (commercial interest)	200	Not applicable	Nil
5	Hospitality	No	29/08/2022	30/08/2022	Money or similar	No	Employee	400	Declined	50	industry stakeholder (commercial interest)	400	Not applicable	Nil
4	Hospitality	No	22/08/2022	22/08/2022	Inconsistent with community expectations	No	Employee	100	Declined	129	industry stakeholder (no commercial interest)	100	Not applicable	Nil
3	Gift	No	5/08/2022	22/08/2022	Inconsistent with community expectations	No	Employee	100	Declined	79	industry stakeholder (no commercial interest)	100	Not applicable	Nil
2	Hospitality	No	27/07/2022	31/07/2022	Could otherwise reasonably be perceived as influencing judgement	No	Executive	100	Declined	240	industry stakeholder (commercial interest)	100	Not applicable	Nil



2	2022/23 Gifts, benefits & hospitality register													
OZ	Description of offer	Prohibited offer?	Date offered	Entry Date	Prohibited offer type	Cultural or historical significance	Employee lype	Estimated value (\$)	Allocation	Provider Code	Provider Type	Estimated combined value (\$)	Business reason	Remedial Action
1	Hospitality	No	13/07/2022	21/07/2022	Could otherwise reasonably be perceived as influencing judgement	No	Board Member	100	Declined	63	industry stakeholder (commercial interest)	100	Not applicable	Nil